Balance at the beginning of the year  (48,437,137)  (41,485,967)
Net profit/(loss) attributable to members of the parent entity  (6,001,444)  (6,951,170)
Balance at the end of the year  (54,438,581)  (48,437,137)

Note 20. Financial instruments

Financial risk management objectives

The consolidated entity's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk, price
risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Risk management is carried out by the Board of Directors ('the Board'). These policies include identification and analysis of
the risk exposure of the consolidated entity and appropriate procedures, controls and risk limits.

a) Market risk

Foreign currency risk
The consolidated entity is exposed to foreign currency risk on its investments overseas. At year end A$1,737,347 (2018:
A$7,907,496) was invested in Canadian listed securities. A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered
reasonable given the current market conditions. An increase in value of A$ by 10% will result in decrease in value of
investment by A$173,735 (2018: A$790,749) and a decrease in value of A$ by 10% will result in increase in value by
A$173,735 (2018: A$790,749).

Price risk
The consolidated entity is exposed to price risk on its investments in other listed entities.  The potential impact of which is
summarised below: -

 ANNUAL REPORT - 30 JUNE 2019 | 52

  Average price increase Average price decrease

Consolidated - 2019

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax (A$)

Effect on

equity (A$)

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax (A$)

Effect on

equity (A$)

Share in TSX listed entities  10%  -  173,735  10%  -  (173,735)

  Average price increase Average price decrease

Consolidated - 2018

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax (A$)

Effect on

equity (A$)

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax (A$)

Effect on equity

(A$)

Shares in ASX listed entities  10%  50,123  -  10%  (50,123)  -
Share in TSX listed entities  10%  -  790,749  10%  -  (790,749)

During the year to $nil was debited to profit or loss (2018 credit: A$260,616) and A$6,170,147 was debited to reserve
(2018: A$2,313,566) on account of change in share price.

b) Interest rate risk

The consolidated entity is exposed to immaterial interest rate risk.

c) Credit risk

The consolidated entity's receivables are made up of GST and settled insurance claim receivable of A$201,418 and for this
reason the consolidated entity is not exposed to any significant credit risk.

d) Liquidity risk

The group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and banking facilities by monitoring forecast and actual